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Healthcare Professionals' Intention
to Accept The COVID-19 Vaccine

and Their Fear of COVID-19: A
Cross-Sectional Study

Saglik Calisanlarinin COVID-19
Asismi Kabul Etme Niyeti ve
COVID-19 Korkusu: Kesitsel Calisma

ABSTRACT
Objective:

The COVID-19 vaccine is among the important factors contributing to combating
the COVID-19 pandemic. The aim of this study is to evaluate the factors affecting
the intention of healthcare professionals (HCPs) to accept the COVID-19 vaccine
and its relationship with the fear of COVID-19.

Material and Methods:

This research is a cross-sectional study. Data were obtained by electronic survey.
Three hundred forty HCPs completed the Fear of COVID-19 Scale, Participants’
Working Conditions and the COVID-19 and Influenza Vaccination Status Question-
naire, and the Intention to Accept the COVID-19 Vaccination Questionnaire.

Results:

Gender, profession, working in the surgical unit, having chronic illnesses, needing
psychological support/psychiatric treatment affected the fear of COVID-19. It has
been furthermore observed that there are numerous factors influencing the intention
to accept the COVID-19 vaccine. It has taken attention that HCPs are affected from
negative opinions of scientists in the media about the vaccine has taken attention.

Conclusion:

It is recommended that similar studies be conducted in a multicenter setting to
evaluate the factors affecting the intention of HCPs to accept the vaccine after the
COVID-19 pandemic.

Key Words:
Occupational health, COVID-19 vaccine, Healthcare professionals,
Fear of COVID-19, Cross-sectional studies
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Amacg:

COVID-19 asisi, COVID-19 salgintyla miicadeleye kat-
ki saglayan onemli faktorler arasinda yer almaktadir.
Bu calismanin amaci, saglik caliganlarmin COVID-19
agisini kabul etme niyetini etkileyen faktorleri ve bunun
COVID-19 korkusu ile iliskisini degerlendirmektir.

Gerec ve Yontemler:

Bu arastirma kesitsel bir ¢alismadir. Veriler elektronik
anket yoluyla elde edilmistir. Ug yiiz kirk saghk ¢alisan
COVID-19 Korkusu Olgegi, Katilimcilarin Calisma
Kosullart ve COVID-19 ve Grip Asisini Yaptirma Duru-
mu Anketi ile COVID-19 Asisin1 Kabul Etme Niyeti An-
ketini doldurmustur.

Bulgular:

Cinsiyet, meslek, cerrahi {initede ¢alisma, kronik hastalik
sahibi olma, psikolojik destek/psikiyatrik tedaviye ihtiyag
duyma durumu COVID-19 korkusunu etkilemistir. Ayrica
COVID-19 agisin1 kabul etme niyetini etkileyen ¢ok say1-
da faktoriin oldugu da gozlemlenmistir. Saglik ¢alisan-
larmin, medyada yer alan bilim insanlarinin asiyla ilgili
olumsuz goriislerinden etkilendigi dikkat ¢ekmistir.

Sonug:

COVID-19 pandemisi sonrasinda saglik calisanlarinin
asty1 kabul etme niyetini etkileyen faktorlerin degerlendi-
rilmesi amaciyla benzer ¢alismalarin ¢ok merkezli olarak
yapilmasi 6nerilmektedir.

Anahtar Kelimeler:
Is saglig1, COVID-19 asis1, Saglik calisanlari, COVID-19
korkusu, Kesitsel ¢alisma

INTRODUCTION

The COVID-19 vaccine is among the important factors
contributing to combating the COVID-19 pandemic.
Previous studies have shown that the acceptance rate of
the COVID-19 vaccine among healthcare professionals
(HCPs) varies across different countries and populations.
In a study of 13.426 people from 19 countries where the
acceptance potential of the COVID-19 vaccine was deter-
mined, 71.5% of the participants indicated that they either
"completely agree" or "somewhat agree" with the question
asked (1). In another study evaluating COVID-19 vaccine
acceptance among HCPs, 36% of the participants stated
that they would get vaccinated immediately, 56% were
unsure and would wait for review data, and 8% indicated
that they would not get vaccinated (2). In one study, 77%
of HCPs stated that they would accept the COVID-19
vaccine, while in another study, only 51% of HCPs stated
their intention to receive a COVID-19 vaccine (3, 4). The
acceptance of COVID-19 vaccines among healthcare pro-
fessionals is essential for the successful implementation
of vaccination programs. HCPs have a key role in the suc-
cess of COVID-19 vaccination programs, and identifying
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reasons for accepting or rejecting the COVID-19 vaccine
on the part of HCPs can be effective in increasing vac-
cination rates (5). In a study in which employees of 17
health institutions were invited to receive vaccinations,
81% of the participants agreed to be vaccinated. Of those
who refused, 74% declared that they would be willing to
be vaccinated against COVID-19 in the future. They stated
that they refused the vaccine because it was new and they
did not want to be among the first to receive it, declaring
also that they had insufficient time to decide (6). In a mul-
ticenter cohort study in which emergency department wor-
kers participated, 94% of the participants were advised to
receive the vaccination against COVID-19, and 86% took
the vaccine. The most important reasons for refusal in this
study were concerns regarding the vaccine's safety, person-
al health status, and a prior diagnosis of COVID-19 (7).
Post-vaccine adverse events, efficacy and safety, and the
rapid development of the vaccine were issues that brought
about hesitation (5). HCPs have been found to display
vaccine hesitancy in the past as well. A qualitative study
involving 65 semi-structured interviews with participants
from four European countries has identified vaccine hesi-
tancy among vaccine providers. The most important con-
cern in all countries was fear of possible side effects of the
vaccine (8).

Studies have indeed determined that HCPs display higher
levels of fear of COVID-19 (9-12). Fear of COVID-19
was investigated in a study conducted three days after the
World Health Organization (WHO) declared the coro-
navirus outbreak as a pandemic. It was found that the
predictors of COVID-19 fear were health anxiety and
the risk the disease held for loved ones (13). It was this
fear that may have influenced individuals to accept the
COVID-19 vaccine. In fact, the HCPs acceptance of the
potential COVID-19 vaccine was associated with fear
of COVID-19 and their previous experiences with the
seasonal influenza vaccine (3). Studies have shown that
individuals who received the seasonal influenza vaccine
during the 2019-2020 season or considered receiving it
during the 2020-2021 season had a higher intention to re-
ceive the COVID-19 vaccine (4). Similarly, the fact that
nurses had been vaccinated for influenza in the last two
years was among the key factors behind the desire to be
vaccinated against COVID-19. In addition, gender, not
having been infected with COVID-19, having a high level
of knowledge about COVID-19 vaccines were other im-
portant factors (14). In another study, the main reasons in-
dividuals wanted to be vaccinated for COVID-19 were to
protect themselves, their families and their patients, and to
alleviate the COVID-19 pandemic (15). When the litera-
ture is examined, it can be seen that there are many factors
affecting the intention of HCPs to accept the COVID-19
vaccine. This study has aimed to evaluate the factors af-
fecting the intention of HCPs to accept the COVID-19
vaccine and its relationship with the fear of COVID-19.
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MATERIAL and METHODS

Study design
This research is a cross-sectional study. The STROBE
checklist was followed for the study.

Setting and sampling

The study was conducted in Akdeniz University Hospital,
which serves as a tertiary and regional healthcare facility.
As of January 2022, Akdeniz University Hospital provides
services with 4,135 healthcare professionals. The popu-
lation of the study consisted of all of the healthcare pro-
fessionals employed at Akdeniz University Hospital. Fear
of COVID-19 was taken as the main outcome measure in
calculating sample size. The formula for calculating sam-
ple size in studies examining the mean of a given popu-
lation was used (16). Using the mean score and standard
deviation for fear of COVID-19 (17.72+7.05) found in a
previous study, the minimum sample size was calculated
to be 230 at a confidence interval of 95% (17). Healthcare
professionals who volunteered to participate were inclu-
ded in the study. The study was completed with 340 par-
ticipants. The data of the study were collected between
March 2022 and May 2022.

Data collection procedure

The data of the study began to be collected after a pilot
study was conducted. Data were obtained by electronic
survey. An electronic survey link was sent to the mobile
phones of the employees who volunteered to participate in
the study. The answers to all the questions in the electronic
survey reached the researchers with no missing data.

Ethical approval

Institutional approvals for the conduct of the study were
obtained from Akdeniz University Faculty of Medicine
Clinical Studies Ethics Committee (16.03.2022/120) and
from Akdeniz University Hospital. Written informed con-
sent was received from all participants.

Outcome Measures

The data of the study were obtained with the descriptive
form for participants' sociodemographic attributes, the
Fear of COVID-19 Scale (FCV-19S), Participants’ Wor-
king Conditions and the COVID-19 and Influenza Vacci-
nation Status Questionnaire, and the Intention to Accept
the COVID-19 Vaccination Questionnaire.

Descriptive form for participants’ sociodemographic
attributes: Age, gender, marital status, education, occu-
pation, chronic diseases, psychological support/psychiatric
treatment status were queried. The form was created by the
researchers in line with the literature (3, 5-7, 14, 15, 17).

The Fear of COVID-19 Scale (FCV-19S): This scale
was developed by Ahorsu et al., (18). In the Turkish adap-
tation study, Cronbach’s alpha coefficient was 0.82 (19).
The scale, a Likert-type instrument, is made up of 7 state-

Bz

ments. All statements are positive. As the score increases,
the fear of COVID-19 rises. In this study, the Cronbach
alpha coefficient was found to be 0.87.

Participants’ Working Conditions and the COVID-19
and Influenza Vaccination Status Questionnaire: Par-
ticipants were asked about whether they had cared for a
potential or definitively diagnosed COVID-19 patient, the
department they worked in, whether they had received a
PCR test, whether they had been vaccinated for COVID-19
and influenza, and about their level of knowledge about
the COVID-19 infection and vaccine. The form was cre-
ated by the researchers in line with the literature (3, 4, 6,
10, 14, 15).

Intention to Accept the COVID-19 Vaccine Question-
naire: The factors that may have affected the participants'
intention to accept the COVID-19 vaccine were deter-
mined in line with the literature (2-8, 14). Responses were
received with one of the following options: "I agree, I am
undecided, I do not agree."

Statistical methods

The data of the research were evaluated using the IBM
SPSS 23 statistical software. The distribution of the data
was evaluated with Skewness and Kurtosis and it was
seen that the data were normally distributed. Descriptive
statistics such as frequency, percentage, arithmetic mean
and standard deviation were used in the analysis of the
data. The Independent Samples Test and the One-way
ANOVA test were performed to compare the means of in-
dependent groups. In order to determine the differences
between groups as a post-hoc test, the Bonferroni test was
applied since the variance between groups was equal. The
chi-square test was used to compare the categorical data in
independent groups. Assistance was received from a sta-
tistics expert from the Akdeniz University Health Scien-
ces Institute Statistical Consultation Office in performing
the statistical analysis.

RESULTS

Among the participants, 72% were female; their mean age
was 35.57+8.14. Women had a greater fear of COVID-19
than men. Nurses had a greater fear of COVID-19 com-
pared to doctors and professionals in other medical and
non-medical occupations. Department secretaries had a
higher level of fear of COVID-19 than doctors. In addi-
tion, those with a chronic disease and those who needed
psychological support/psychiatric treatment but who were
not receiving support had a higher level of fear (Table I).
Those working in the Surgical Unit had a greater fear of
COVID-19 than those not working in the surgical unit.
Providing care to a potential or diagnosed COVID-19 pa-
tient, receiving a PCR test and being vaccinated for influ-
enza did not affect the fear of COVID-19. Those who were
undecided regarding being vaccinated for COVID-19 had
a greater fear of COVID-19 than those who did not want
to receive the vaccination (Table II).
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Table I. Comparison of The Participants' Fear of COVID-19 with their Sociodemographic Characteristics

WVariables n k) Mean+SD t'F p
Gender Female 242 71,2 20,42+6.08
4,225 J000*
Male 98 28,8 17.44+5,37
Educational status Primary School 19 5.6 18,73+6,94
High School/ Medical career college 48 14,1 18,894 86
Associate's Degree 45 13,2 19,42+6,35 193 ,530°
Undergraduate 177 52,1 20,10=6,01
Graduate Degree 51 15,0 18,80+6,48
Marital Status Married 247 72,6 19,6 16,06
203 B40*
Single 93 274 19.46+5,98
Profession Medical Doctor (1) 46 13,5 16,76+4.47
Nurse (2) 137 403 21,13=6,40
000"
Other medical professions (3) 39 11,5 1764585
5,889 2-1,3,6 4=1
Sccretary (4) 52 153 20,48+5,17
Support Staff (5) 27 79 19,92+6,15
Non-medical professions (6) 39 11,5 17.87+5,67
The state of having a chronic disease Yes 228 67,1 19.11+5.76
-1,979 J049*
No 112 329 20,49+6,48
n Yo
Chronic [llnesses® People with any lung disease 25 7.4
People diagnosed with hypertension 15 4.4
People diagnosed with depression 26 7.6
People diagnosed with diabetes mellitus 13 3R
People with any thyroid gland disease 18 53
People with any heart disease 14 4,1
People with other chronic illnesses 38 11,2
n k) Mean+SD t'F p
The state of getting any psychological Yes, I receive support (1) 37 10,9 21,216,588
L0011
support/psychiatric treatment No, I don't receive and don't need it (2) 234 68,8 18,7245,52 T7.662
3=2
No, I don't receive but I need it (3) 69 203 21,55%6,65

Abbreviations: SD, standard deviation
“Independent t test
"One-way ANOVA with post-hoc tests

“Participants were able to tick more than one option.

The factors affecting the fear of COVID-19 and the in-
tention to accept the COVID-19 vaccine were examined.
Those who agreed with the statement “I would get vac-
cinated for COVID-19 because I’ve had the COVID-19
infection” had a higher fear of COVID-19 than those who
did not. In addition, in the statement “I would not get
vaccinated for COVID-19 because I've already had the
COVID-19 infection,” the fear of undecided participants
was at a higher level than those who did not agree with
the statement. Similarly, in the statement "I would not get
vaccinated for COVID-19 because I think the COVID-19
vaccine may be harmful in the long term," the fear of un-
decided participants was higher than those who did not
agree with the statement. In the statement "I do not want
to get vaccinated for COVID-19 because of the negative
opinions of scientists in the media about the COVID-19
vaccine," the fear of COVID-19 among those who agreed

with the statement and those who were undecided was at
lower levels than those who did not agree with the state-
ment (Table III).

The health professionals were asked about what their
thoughts on getting vaccinated for COVID-19, and their
responses were "Yes,” “No, and “I'm undecided." This
question and the variables related to the intention to accept
the COVID-19 vaccine were compared. It was determined
that there was a significant difference between each vari-
able in terms of the status of thinking about getting the
COVID-19 vaccination (Table I'V).

Factors affecting the intention to accept the COVID-19
vaccine were as follows: the level of knowledge about the
COVID-19 infection and the vaccine, receiving the influ-
enza vaccine, a physician’s recommendation, having had a

L |
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Table II. Comparison of Participants' Fear of COVID-19 with their Working Conditions Related to COVID-19 and
Vaccination Status for Influenza and COVID-19

Wariables n o Mean+SD F P
Providing service to possible Covid-15% Yes 208 61,2 19,5545 86
patients* Mo k) 22,6 19,645 80 KN} ook
Unknown 55 16,2 19, 607,02
Providing service to definitively Covid- Yes 171 50,3 19,5426,05
19 patients* Mo 124 36,5 19,2345 54 819 A4z
Unknown 45 132 20,57£7,19
n e
Working Unit® Covid Clinic 25 T4
Covid Otpaticnt Clinic 11 32
Covid Intensive Care Unit 10 29
Surgical Outpatient Clinic 10 29
Surgical Clinic 37 10,9
Internal Medicine Outpatient Clinic S0 235
Internal Medicine Clinic a7 28,5
Intensive Care Unit 33 9.7
Emergency Department 36 10.6
Operating Room 27 7.9
Administrative Units 31 9,12
Other 45 132
n e Mean=SD F P
Working in the COVID Unit Yes 43 12,6 20,0245 38
525 600
Mo 297 874 19,50:6,13
Yes 69 20,3 16,71£5,71
‘Working in the Surgical Unit 4,533 L0004
Mo 271 79,7 20,29+5 91
‘Working in the Internal Medicine Unit Yes 156 45,9 18,955,059
-1,736 083!
Mo 154 54.1 20, 059+6,70
‘Working in the Intensive Care Unit Yes a3 9.7 19, 606,33
035 o
Mo 307 90,3 19, 566,01
Working in the Emergency Department Yes 36 1,6 18,945 81
- 658 R
Mo 304 89,4 19, 646,06
Working in Administrative Units Yes 1 9.1 20, 8046,79
1,196 2320
Mo 309 Q0,5 19,4445 95
‘Working in the other units {security, Yes 45 13,2 25 464 67
7,599 LS00
laboratory, kitchen, etc.) Mo 295 86,8 18,67+5,71
PCR test due to suspected of COVID-19 Yes, it was done, the result was 163 47,9 19,1745, 84
661 S
negative.
Yes, it was done, the result was 24 7.1 19,554, 90
positive.
Mo, it was not done. 153 45,0 19,9246.39
Influenza vaccination status Yes 97 28,5 18, 714537
-1,662 097!
Mo 243 71,5 19.91+6,11
Knowledge level about the COVID-19 Sufficient B4 247 18,2646,47
infection and vaccination Partially sufficient 194 571 20,0045,95 2,503 083k
Insufficient 62 18,2 19, %545, 50
Intention to receive COVID-19 Yes (1) 100 25,4 19,1046 38
Jo18"
wvaccination Mo (2) 75 22,1 18,2246, 16 4,051
3=2
Undecided (3) 165 48,5 20,465,649

Abbreviations: SD, standard deviation
*Possible Covid-19 patient:
= At least one of the signs and symptoms of fever, cough, shortness of breath, sore throat, headache, muscle aches, loss of taste and smell, or diarrhea.
# The clinical picture cannot be explained by another cause/discase
# Persons in close contact with a confirmed case of COVID-19 within 14 days of onset of symptoms

“Drefinitively COVID-19% patient: Cases in which SARS-CoV-2 was detected by molecular methods from patients that fit the probable case definition,

"One-way ANOVA with post-hoc tests
“Participants were able to tick more than one option.
‘Independent t test

30



Table III. Comparison of Participants' Fear of COVID-19 with their Intention of Accept to COVID-19 Vaccine
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WVariables about intention of accept to COVID-19 vaccine n % Mean+S[ F P

If my doctor recommends the COVID-19 vaccine, 1 get I agree (1) 152 447 19,77+6,25

vaccinated. I do not agree (2) B4 47 19264651 201 B8
I am undecided (3) 104 g 1951531

I would get vaccinated for COVID-19 because I've had the I agree (1) 49 144  21,266,55

COVID-19 I do not agree (2) 213 626 18 94+583 3581 e
I amn undecided (3) 78 29 20216042 i

I get vaccinated for COVID-19 if it is provided for free by the I agree (1) 126 XS 19,536,232

Ministry of Health. I do not agree (2) 111 326 19184623 A L5490
I am undecided (3) 103 303 20024559

I get vaccinated for COVID-1% even if [ have to pay for it myself. [ agree (1) 99 2 19 906,23
I do not agree (2) 148 435 1884598 2044 131
I am undecided (3) 93 74 2036584

I get vaccinated for COVID-19 after sceing the long-term results I agree (1) 199 58,5 20,13+5,94

of the vaccine. I do not agree (2) 82 1 18, 646,10 2160 17
I am undecided (3) 39 174 18.94+6,13

I will get vaccinated for COVID-19 if it becomes mandatory. I agree (1) 148 435 10,8345 71
I do not agree (2) 120 353 19,1636,35 A7 653
I am undecided (3) 72 2.2 19686,17

[ would not get vaccinated for COVID-19 because [*ve already I agree (1) 35 10,5 20,17+7,13 J024

had the COVID-19 infection I do not agree (2) m 67.%  1898+580 3 =2
I am undecided (3) 74 28 21134508

I don't have enough knowledge about the COVID-19 vaccine I agree (1) 144 424 19,94=+6,17
I do not agree (2) 123 362 1876608 1,767 AT
I am undecided (3) 73 21,5 20,19+5,60

I do not get vaccinated because [ think the COVID-19 vaccines I agree (1) 95 279 20,08+6.23

have side cffects. I do not agree (2) 138 406 19054603 Sz A0T
I am undecided (3) 107 3,5 1977586

I do not get vaccinated because | think the COVID-19 vaccines I agree (1) 4 21,8 20,246,116

contain harmful substances. I do not agree (2) 169 49,7 18,85+5,79 2402 L8z
I am undecided (3) 97 285 20302626

I do not get vaccinated because | think COVID-19 infection will L agres (1} 3 9,1 18,935 53

not cause any problems for me. I do not agres (2) 229 674 195626,18 1,057 349
I am undecided (3) &0 5 2040577

I do not get vaccinated because [ think the COVID-19 vaccines I agree (1) L1 235 20,505 98

are not effective enough I do not agree (2) 167 49,1 18, T8+6.15 2873 58
I am undecided (3) 93 74 20,18+573

"I would not get vaccinated for COVID-19 because | think the [ agree (1) 97 I8R5 2005592 J16

COVID-19 vaccine may be harmful in the long term I do not agree (2) 142 41,8 1849620 s 3=2
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Table III. Devam

I am undecided (3) {1 9.7 20.62+5.70
I do not get vaccinated because | cannot access the COVID-19 I agree (1) 24 7.1 20,7046,47
vaccine, I do not agree (2) 159 76,2 19, 164598 2473 86
I am undecided (3} 57 16,8  20,92+594
I do not want to get vaccinated for COVID-19 because of the I agree (1) 75 21 21,0246,03 L0z
ncgative opinions of scientists in the media about the COVID-19 1 do not agres (2) 18% 55,6 18,56+592 6,212 =2
vaccine. I am undecided (3) 76 224 20,64+591 =2
Even if the COVID-19 vaccination becomes mandatory, [ would [ agree (1) 55 16,2 19,07+6,81
not get vaccinated. I do not agree (2) 184 54,1 19,4745 81 A74 623
I am undecided (3} {1 297 20,00:6,02
I don't have any opinion about the COVID-19 vaccine yet. I agres (1) B3 244 20,28:6,14
I do not agree (2) 165 48,5 18, 34+6.05 2314 00
I am undecided (3} 92 27,1 20214581
Abbreviations: 5D, standard deviation
“Omne way ANOVA with post-hoc tests.
Table IV. Examining the Factors Affecting the Healthcare Professionals' Intention to Accept the COVID-19 Vaccine
Varigbles about intention of accept to COVID-19 vaccine Intention to receive COVID-19 vaccination
Yes No Undecided
n % n Yo n k] i p
My level of knowledge about COVID-19 infection and vaccine
Sufficient 35 30 2 360 220 133
Partially sufficient 59 500 33 440 102 els 12057 000
Insufficient i 6.0 15 200 41 2438
I had the influenza vaccine
Yes 0 500 8 3T 3% 134
316,282 000
No 500 500 67 B93 126 Ted
If my doctor recommends the COVID-19 vaccine, | get vaccinated.
I agree L N 7 55 333
I do not agres 5 50 49 653 M 182 174,872 000
I am undecided 5 6.0 I8 228 B0 485
I would get vaccinated for COVID-19 because ['ve had the COVID-19
I agree 5 350 3 4.0 11 &7
I do not agree 52 520 61 BL3 100 606 61,455 000
I am undecided 13130 1 147 54 327
I get vaccinated for COVID-1% if it is provided for free by the Ministry of Health.
I agree B4 B40 B 07 34 s
I do not agree 4 9.0 57 a0 45 273 198,355 000
I am undecided 7 7.0 10 133 86 52,1

[ k¥
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Table I'V. Devami

I get vaccinated for COVID-1% even if [ have to pay for it myself.

I agree B4 64,0 9 120 26 158
I do not agree 230230 56 747 69 418 112571 000
I am undecided 13130 10 133 70 424

H

[ get vaccinated for OOVID-19 after seeing the long-term results of the vaccine,

I agree 31 3,0 50 667 118 715
I do not agree 55 550 14 187 13 79 79026 000
I am undecided 4 140 11 147 M 206

['will get vaccinated for COVID-19 if it becomes mandatory.

I agree S 540 18 M0 76 461
I do not agree 40 400 4SBT 36 218 50791 000
I am undecided 6 60 13 173 53 321

¥ 2

['would not get vaccinated for COVID-19 because ["ve already had the COVID-19

infection.
I agree 6 60 15 200 14 &S
I do not agree 3 K30 40 653 00 600 28391 000
I am undecided i1 1,0 11 147 52 315

il

[ don't have enough knowledge about the COVID-19 vaccine.

I agree 0 300 3 413 B} 503
I do not agree 57570 31 413 35 212 36555 000
I am undecided 13 150 13 173 47 2835

I do not get vaccinated because [ think the OOVID-19% vaccines have side effects.

I agree 3030 46 613 46 278
I do not agree 78 780 15 200 45 273 119949 000
I am undecided 19 190 14 187 4 448

il

I do not get vaccinated because [ think the OOVID-19% vaccines contain harmful

substances.
I agree 2 20 13 40 W 135
I do not agree B2 B20 2 MT 6l 370 TR 000
I am undecided 16 160 16 21,3 65 3194

I do not get vaccinated because [ think COVID-19 infection will not cause any

problems for me.
I agree 1 10 15 200 13 79
I do not agree BT B0 49 a53 83 564 43,628 000
I am undecided e 1 147 59 358
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Table IV. Devami

[ do not get vaccinated because [ think the COVID-19 vaccines are not effective

enough.
I agree
I do not agree

I am undecided

B3 B30 27 380 57 M5 95,134 000

13 13,0 11 147 6% 418

[ would not get vaccinated for COVID-19 because | think the COVID-19 vaccine

may be harmful in the long term.
I agree
I do not agree
I am undecided
I do not get vaccinated because I cannot access the COVID-19 vaccine.
I agree
I do not agree

I am undecided

M M40 M 26T 48 2901 91,003 000

B5  BS0 65 BT 109 66,1 21,320 000

I do not want to get vaccinated for COVID-1% because of the negative opinions of

scientists in the media about the COVID-19 vaccine.
I agree
I do not agree

I am undecided

87 RB70 37 493 a5 304 96,550 000

Even if the COVID-1% vaccination becomes mandatory, [ would not get vaccinated.

I agree

I do not agree

I am undecided

I don't have any opinion about the COVID-19 vaccine yet.

I L0 37 43 17 103
131,317,000
B9 B90 12 293 T3 442

w1 16 213 75 455

I agree 12 1z0 17 27 s 317
I do not agree 7L 45 600 49 297 48,680 000
I am undecided 17 17,0 13 173 62 376
Total o 100 75 100 165 100
“chi square test

previous COVID-19 infection, the availability of the vac-
cine through the Ministry of Health, the desire to observe
long-term outcomes of the vaccine, getting the vaccine as
a mandatory measure, thinking that there were harmful
substances in the vaccine, thinking that the COVID-19 in-
fection will not cause a problem for themselves, belief that
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the vaccine is not effective, belief that the vaccine may be
harmful in the long term, thinking that the COVID-19 vac-
cine is accessible, and the negative opinions of scientists
in the media about the vaccine (Table V).



DISCUSSION

According to the data obtained from our study, it is evi-
dent that the fear of COVID-19 varies depending on fac-
tors such as gender, occupation, and health status. Women
have a higher level of COVID-19 fear than men. This re-
sult is an indication of the influence of gender on fear of
COVID-19. It has been reported in another study conduc-
ted in Turkey that women have higher levels of COVID-19
fear than men (17). We determined in our study that nurses
have a higher level of COVID -19 fear compared to doctors
and other medical and non-medical professionals. Because
of their direct contact with patients in providing nursing
care, nurses assume a role that involves being exposed to
a higher risk of infection. This may explain the higher le-
vels of fear of COVID-19 among nurses. Additionally, it
was found that department secretaries have a higher le-
vel of COVID-19 fear compared to doctors, which is an
interesting finding. Considering that secretaries working
in the hospitals play an effective role in the delivery of
health services despite the lack of intensive patient con-
tact, it may be considered that the concerns arising from
the spread of the COVID-19 epidemic may be enhanced in
this group of professionals. This also points to the fact that
the risk to which HCPs are exposed may differ between
occupational groups. This finding highlights the need for
further research on fear of COVID-19 among different
professional groups. Moreover, our study identified that
individuals with chronic illnesses and those who required
but were not receiving psychological support or psychiat-
ric treatment exhibited higher levels of COVID-19 fear.
This indicates that individuals with health problems expe-
rience more concerns regarding the risks associated with a
pandemic. Overall, when reviewing the literature, similar
studies have been found that demonstrate the influence of
sociodemographic factors on COVID-19 fear, which is
consistent with our findings (9, 10, 17, 20-25).

We determined in our study that the fear of COVID-19
is high among those working in the surgical units and
those who are undecided about receiving the COVID-19
vaccine. The first cases of COVID-19 were seen in the
Surgical Units of the Akdeniz University Hospital, where
the study was carried out, and the medical teams were the
first to experience the quarantine processes in these de-
partments. This may explain the high level of fear among
those working in the surgical units. Similarly, it has been
determined in other studies that fear is higher in healthcare
workers caring for COVID-19 cases (9, 10, 20, 21, 26). In
our study, we determined that caring for a COVID-19 pa-
tient did not affect the fear of COVID-19. The reason for
this may be that providing care under appropriate condi-
tions by using the necessary protective equipment makes
employees feel safe. It has been similarly determined
in another study that HCPs who do not feel safe due to
the pandemic have a high fear of COVID-19 (21). Also,
those in our study who were undecided about receiving a
COVID-19 vaccination had a greater fear of COVID-19
compared to those who were not thinking of getting vac-
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cinated. Other studies as well have revealed that fear of
COVID-19 affects getting vaccinated (3, 20). This sig-
nals the need for educational campaigns to erase concerns
about the COVID-19 vaccine and encourage acceptance
of the vaccine.

The data from our study show that there are multiple fac-
tors that influence the intention to accept the COVID-19
vaccine. The literature also indicates the existence of many
factors that affect the intention to accept the COVID-19
vaccine (4-8, 14, 15, 27, 28). The fact that there are mul-
tiple factors affecting the intention to accept the vaccine
suggests that the opinions of HCPs may vary greatly. This
implies that the training to be given to HCPs should be
planned only after considering all the factors involved.

Limitations and Strengths

We lack the baseline data on the HCPs intention to ac-
cept the vaccine prior to the COVID-19 pandemic for a
comparison. Additionally, the fear of COVID-19 and the
intention to accept the COVID-19 vaccine among HCPs
may vary over time. Due to the dynamic nature of the pan-
demic, fluctuations in the fear of COVID-19 may have oc-
curred, leading to periodic changes in individuals' attitudes
towards vaccination. The fact that the data for this study
were obtained during periods of relatively high intensity
of the pandemic can be considered among the strengths
of the study. The study being conducted at a single center
may have limited the generalizability of the findings. In
our study, special attention was paid to vulnerable popula-
tions among healthcare workers (such as women, nurses,
those working in surgical units, individuals with chronic
illnesses, and those receiving psychological support/psy-
chiatric treatment), providing an important perspective on
the prioritized support for these groups. This study also in-
cludes guiding results for interventions that could increase
healthcare workers' intention to accept the vaccine.

CONCLUSIONS

Our study revealed that there are numerous factors influ-
encing the fear of COVID-19 and the intention to accept
the COVID-19 vaccine among HCPs. These factors can
be summarized as follows: Females compared to males;
nurses compared to doctors and other medical/non-med-
ical professionals; department secretaries compared to
doctors; individuals with chronic illnesses compared to
those without, individuals who require but do not seek
psychological support/psychiatric treatment compared
to those who do not require it; HCPs working in surgical
units compared to those who are not; those who are inde-
cisive about receiving the COVID-19 vaccine compared
to those who are not thinking of getting vaccinated, have
higher levels of fear of COVID-19. It has been further-
more observed that there are numerous factors influencing
the intention to accept the COVID-19 vaccine. It is recom-
mended that similar studies be conducted in a multicenter
setting to evaluate the factors affecting the intention of
HCPs to accept the vaccine after the COVID-19 pande-
mic. Additionally, considering the diverse range of factors
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influencing the vaccine acceptance intention of HCPs, edu-
cational programs should be designed accordingly.
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